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Results for the 3rd quarter of 2020 
 

 
The Priner Group presents its consolidated results for the third quarter of 2020 (3Q20) according to the 

IFRS and in Brazilian reais (R$ thousands). The comparisons refer to 3Q20 and to the same period of 
2019 (3Q19). The information in this report corresponds to the audited Financial Statements. 

Highlights for 3Q20 

 
▪ Positive operating cash flow of R$ 6.9 million in 3Q20 with cash amounting to R$ 135.4 

million at the end of the period and a positive financial position of R$ 68.5 million; 
 

▪ Net Revenue for 3Q20 was R$ R$ 54.8 million, a drop of 35.8% from 3Q19 (R$ 85.4 
million). In the nine months to September, Net Revenue reached R$ 174.1 million, 33.2% 
lower than in the same period of the previous year. This decline was caused by the global 
coronavirus (Covid-19) pandemic. Revenue reached the lowest level in May and has been 
gradually recovering since June;  
 

▪ In 3Q20, the Company recorded a Gross Profit of R$ 9.5 million. In the nine months to 
September, Gross Profit reached R$ 14.6 million, 57% lower than in the same period of the 
previous year. The main factors to affect this result were the slowdown in the pace of the 
performance of many contracts due to the pandemic and the expenditures related to the 
downsizing carried out by management in 2Q20 (costs of R$ 8.5 million);  
 

▪ EBITDA was R$ 2.8 million in 3Q20 and, in the nine months to September, it amounted to 
R$ 8.9 million. These results were affected by the slowdown in the pace of the 
performance of many contracts and by the expenditures related to the downsizing carried 
out by the Company (costs and expenses of R$ 10.1 million) over the course of 2Q20;   

▪ Adjusted EBITDA in 3Q20, excluding two non-recurring events not related to the pandemic 
(measurement at fair value of put and call options of acquirees and stock options plan) 
was R$ 8.6 million, equivalent to a margin of 15.7%. 

 

 

 

 

Summarized Information (R$ thousands) 

 

 

Summary of Results 3Q20 3Q19 % 9M20 9M19 %

Net revenue 54,827 85,388 -35.8% 174,136 260,725 -33.2%

Gross profit 9,447 10,742 -12.1% 14,613 33,960 -57.0%

Gross margin % 17.2% 12.6% 4.7 p.p. 8.4% 13.0% -4.6 p.p.

EBITDA 2,805 4,289 -34.6% 8,913 16,959 -47.4%

EBITDA margin % 5.1% 5.0% 0.1 p.p. 5.1% 6.5% -1.4 p.p.

Profit (loss) (4,930) (2,943) 67.5% (19,812) (5,434) 264.6%

Net margin % -9.0% -3.4% -5.5 p.p. -11.4% -2.1% -9.3 p.p.

Annualized ROIC % -5.5% -1.4% -4.1 p.p. 0.3% 1.5% -+1.2 p.p.

Capex 5,911 5,697 3.8% 9,085 16,801 -45.9%

Net debt (68,518) 68,962 N/A (68,518) 68,962 N/A

Net debt/LTM EBITDA  -3.5 2.7 -228.6% -3.5 2.7 -228.6%

Operational Data 3Q20 3Q19 % 9M20 9M19 %

Number of employees 1,931 2,907 -33.6% 1,931 2,907 -33.6%

Net revenue per employee per month 10,133 9,678 4.7% 8,826 9,270 -4.8%

Cost of products sold per employee per month 8,387 8,460 -0.9% 8,070 8,064 0.1%

Operating income per employee per month (557) (84) N/A (509) 76 N/A

Working capital (customers, suppliers and employees) 25,797 12,134 112.6% 25,797 12,134 112.6%

Number of days of working capital 38 11 228.2% 40 16 146.9%

Investments + Property, plant and equipment + Intangible assets75,984 87,012 -12.7% 75,984 87,012 -12.7%
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Management’s Comments 

 
The third quarter was characterized by a recovery in the volume of operations, which is the 
result of the reduction of the restrictions on access to the industrial complexes and offshore 
platforms, despite the occurrence of some isolated undesired events. There was a recovery of 
13.8% of consolidated net revenue (R$ 54.8 million in 3Q20 compared to R$ 48.2 million in 
2Q20), a substantial growth of 24.3% in the backlog (R$ 440.7 million at the end of 3Q20 
compared to R$ 354.6 million at the end of 2Q20) and an increase in the number of employees 
(254 net contracts). Additionally, we had 321 vacancies at the end of the quarter for 
contracting new employees over the course of the fourth quarter and, to date, no project in 
backlog has been cancelled despite the coronavirus (Covid-19) pandemic.   
 
As opposed to what happened in the previous quarter, when the margins were impacted by 
non-recurring costs with dismissals as a consequence of the pandemic, gross margin from the 
provision of services has fully recovered. As a result, consolidated gross margin in 3Q20 
reached 17.2%, which represents a performance higher than the amounts presented even in 
pre-pandemic periods:  13.2% in 1Q20 and 14.1% in 2019.  
 
As a consequence of the measures adopted to face the crisis and the new economic scenario, 

general and administrative expenses showed a significant drop, particularly personnel 

expenses.  Excluding two non-recurring events not related to the pandemic (measurement at 

fair value of put and call options of acquirees and stock options plan), there was a reduction of 

R$ 38.4%, in relation to the previous quarter (R$ 6.7 million in 3Q20 compared to R$ 10.8 

million in 2Q20).  

 Adjusted EBITDA in 3Q20, excluding the non-recurring events not related to the pandemic, 

was R$ 8.6 million, equivalent to the margin of 15.7%. 

 

 
 

 
At the end of the third quarter, the Consolidated Net Financial Position reached R$ 68.5 million 
compared to R$ 76.0 million at the end of the second quarter. In accordance with our Strategic 
Plan, in the third quarter, the Company increased capital investments (R$ 5.9 million) and 
acquired a 49% interest in R&R (R$ 3.3 million) and an 8.33% interest in Smartcoat (“zero 

Presentation of EBITDA (R$ Millions) 3Q20 Real 3Q19 Real 9M20 Real 9M19 Real

Profit (loss) (4,9) (2,9) (19,8) (5,4)

(+) Income tax and social contribution 0,7 (1,4) 7,8 (2,4)

(+) Finance result, net 1,2 3,7 4,7 10,1

(+) Depreciation and amortization 5,8 5,0 16,2 14,7

EBITDA 2,8 4,3 8,9 17,0

EBITDA margin 5,1% 5,0% 5,1% 6,5%

Adjustments of non-recurring items

(+ Adjustment to present value of call  and put options of acquirees0,0 (0,7) (7,8) (0,2)

(+) Stock Options 5,8 0,0 5,8 0,0

ADJUSTED EBITDA 8,6 3,6 7,0 16,8

Adjusted EBITDA margin 15,7% 4,3% 4,0% 6,4%

Net revenue 54,8 85,4 174,1 260,7
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cost”) and became the holder of 100% and 83.33% of the capital of its subsidiaries, 
respectively. In September, the negotiation was completed for the acquisition of the totality of 
the capital of Poliend, a company specialized in quality inspection and control by means of 
non-destructive testing (NDT). On October 1, this acquisition was formalized for R$ 5 million 
and R$ 2.9 million was paid in cash and the remaining balance will be paid in two annual 
installments. 
 
In line with its Strategic Plan, the Company continues to analyze new opportunities for the 
acquisition of investments in other companies.  

Despite the global pandemic, over the course of 2020 the Company strengthened its back-
office structure for some key positions through the contracting of new professionals. At the 
same time, it started a number of projects aimed at the automation and simplification of 
administrative processes, in addition to strengthening internal controls and increasing the 
availability of managerial information. In the third quarter, three projects came to life: 
Implementation of BI (Business Intelligence), automation of storeroom control and migration 
to a new Cloud.   

The Priner group continues to actively monitor the developments of the coronavirus (Covid-19) 
pandemic on its business and implement actions aimed at preserving its employees, its results 
and its liquidity, seeking to meet the expectations of its customers, stockholders, employees 
and suppliers. We maintain our objective of using the funds from the IPO to carry out M&A 
operations, modernization of equipment and strengthening of working capital, aware of our 
responsibility in view of the current crisis.  

The Priner group is convinced of its capability to grow, improve and diversify the services 
offered to its customers so as to create value for its stockholders and employees. 

 

 
Management 
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Net Revenue 

 

Net Revenue was R$ 54.8 million in 3Q20, a drop of 35.9% from 3Q19 (R$ 85.4 million).  

Despite this reduction caused by the global coronavirus (Covid-19) pandemic, the third quarter 

was characterized by a recovery in the volume of operations, which is the result of the 

reduction of the restrictions on access to the industrial complexes and offshore platforms, 

resulting in an increase of 13.8% in revenue from 2Q20.  In the nine months to September, Net 

Revenue dropped 33.2% from the same period of the previous year. 

Despite the drop in Net Revenue from 3Q19, when we compare per capita Net Revenue, there 
was an increase of 4.7% (R$ 10,100 in 3Q20 vs. R$ 9,700 in 3Q19).  When compared to 2Q20, 
the increase was of 36.3% (per capita Net Revenue in 2Q20 was R$ 7,400). This increase was 
caused mainly by the downsizing implemented in the second quarter.  

After the beginning of the pandemic, Net Revenue reached the lowest level in May, gradually 
recovering from June onwards.  
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Cost of Products Sold 

 

The Cost of Products Sold totaled R$ 45.4 
million in 3Q20, a reduction of 39.2% from the 
same period of the previous year. In relation 
to Net Revenue, it dropped 470 bps due to the 
recovery of the pace of the performance of 
many contracts after Covid-19. In the nine 
months to September, Cost of Products Sold 
totaled R$ 159.5 million, a reduction of 29.7% 
in relation to the same period of the previous 
year.  

Despite the pandemic, per head Cost of 
Product Sold in 3Q20 and 9M20 was at the 
same levels of the same periods of the 
previous year, which confirms the gradual 
improvement of the productivity of 
operations. 

 

 

 

Gross Profit 

 

In 3Q20, the Company recorded a Gross 
Profit of R$ 9.4 million, with a positive 
margin of 17.7%, an increase of 470 bps in 
relation to the same period of the previous 
year and a performance higher than the 
amounts presented even in pre-pandemic 
periods:  13.2% in 1Q20 and 14.1% in 2019. 

This operational leverage was a 
consequence of the recovery of the level of 
activities and resumption of the process of 
acquisition of new assets aimed at replacing 
pieces of equipment that were rented from 
third parties until then.     

In the nine months to September, Gross Profit was R$ 14.6 million, a reduction of 57% in 
relation to 9M19 and the main cause was the slowdown of activities due to social distancing 
and the downsizing as a result of the coronavirus (Covid-19) pandemic.  In 2Q20, additional 
costs with dismissals totaled R$ 8.5 million.  
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 General and Administrative Expenses, net of Equity in the Results of Investees 

 

 General and Administrative Expenses in 3Q20 
reached R$ 12.5 million, an increase of 8.5% in 
relation to 3Q19. In the nine months to September, 
General and Administrative Expenses dropped 
30.9% from the same period of the previous year. 

Excluding the effect of two non-recurring events not 
related to the pandemic (measurement at fair value 
of put and call options of acquirees and stock 
options plan), these expenses presented a 
significant reduction: 38.4% in relation to the 
previous quarter (R$ 6.7 million in 3Q20 vs. R$ 10.8 
million in 2Q20). This reduction was the result of the 
measurements adopted to face the crisis and the 
new economic scenario, particularly personnel expenses. 

 

 

 

 EBITDA 

 

EBITDA reached R$ 2.8 million in the third quarter of 2020, 34.6% lower than in 3Q19.  In the 
first nine months of 2020, EBITDA was R$ 8.9 million, a reduction of 47.4% from the same 
period of the previous year.  

These results were strongly affected by the pandemic due to the combination of the drop in 
revenue and the increase of extraordinary expenditures with dismissals of employees (R$ 10.1 
million), at both direct and indirect labor levels. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EBITDA 3Q20 3Q19 % 9M20 9M19 %

Net revenue 54,827 85,388 -35.8% 174,136 260,725 -33.2%

(-) Cost of products sold (45,380) (74,646) -39.2% (159,522) (226,765) -29.7%

(-) Operating and general and administrative expenses (12,461) (11,224) 11.0% (22,115) (31,564) -29.9%

(+) Equity in the results of investees 0 (256) N/A 217 (131) N/A

(+) Depreciation and amortization 5,819 5,027 15.7% 16,198 14,695 10.2%

EBITDA 2,805 4,289 -34.6% 8,913 16,959 -47.4%

Margin % 5.1% 5.0% 0.1% 5.1% 6.5% -1.4%
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 ADJUSTED EBITDA 

 

Adjusted EBITDA in 3Q20, excluding two non-recurring events not related to the pandemic 
(measurement at fair value of put and call options of acquirees and stock options plan) was R$ 
8.6 million, equivalent to a margin of 15.7%. In relation to 3Q19, there was an increase of 114 
bps in the EBITDA margin. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Presentation of EBITDA (R$ Millions) 3Q20 Real 3Q19 Real 9M20 Real 9M19 Real

Profit (loss) (4.9) (2.9) (19.8) (5.4)

(+) Income tax and social contribution 0.7 (1.4) 7.8 (2.4)

(+) Finance result, net 1.2 3.7 4.7 10.1

(+) Depreciation and amortization 5.8 5.0 16.2 14.7

EBITDA 2.8 4.3 8.9 17.0

EBITDA margin 5.1% 5.0% 5.1% 6.5%

Adjustments of non-recurring items

(+ Adjustment to present value of call and put options of acquirees0.0 (0.7) (7.8) (0.2)

(+) Stock Options 5.8 0.0 5.8 0.0

ADJUSTED EBITDA 8.6 3.6 7.0 16.8

Adjusted EBITDA margin 15.7% 4.3% 4.0% 6.4%
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 Finance Result 

 

Net Finance Result in 3Q20 amounted to R$ 1.2 million (expenses), a decline of 66.1% in 
relation to 3Q19 (R$ - 3.6 million), mainly as a result of the capital contribution arising from 
the IPO that took place in February 2020. 

 

  

 

 

Profit (Loss) 

 

Loss for 3Q20 was R$ 4.9 million, compared 
with a loss of R$ 2.9 million in 3Q19. In the nine 
months to September, Loss was R$ 19.8 million 
(R$ 5.4 million in 9M19). The results obtained 
are the consequence of the factors described 
above. 

 

 

 

 

 

Investments 

 

In 3Q20, a period characterized by the recovery in the volume of operations, the Company 
increased capital investments (R$ 5.9 million), distributed as follows:  production equipment 
(R$ 5.2 million), information technology (R$ 0.5 million) and improvements (R$ 0.2 million). 

Additionally, the Company acquired 49% of R&R (R$ 3.3 million) and 8.33% of Smartcoat (“zero 
cost”), becoming the holder of 100% and 83.33% of the capital of these subsidiaries, 
respectively.  

 

Finance Result 3Q20 3Q19 % 9M20 9M19 %

Income from financial investments 665 246 170.3% 2,567 436 488.8%

Interest on financing (including IOF) (1,427) (2,529) -43.6% (5,083) (7,052) -27.9%

Debt from acquisition (19) (128) -85.2% (117) (387) -69.8%

Interest of customers 121 56 116.1% 377 219 72.1%

Assignment of credit rights (58) (1,077) -94.6% (513) (2,186) -76.5%

Other (522) (221) 136.2% (1,926) (1,148) 67.8%

Total (1,240) (3,653) -66.1% (4,695) (10,118) -53.6%
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Financial Indicators 3Q20 3Q19

Cash and cash equivalents 135,441 26,806

Bank loans (3,412) (12,487)

Debentures (60,199) (65,635)

Loans 0 (9,507)

Acquisition-related debts (Seller’s loan) (3,312) (8,139)

Gross debt (R$ thousands) (66,923) (95,768)

Net financial position (R$ thousands) 68,518 (68,962)

Net debt/LTM EBITDA (1) (3.5) 2.7

 

 Cash and Cash Equivalents and Debts 

 

At the end of 3Q20, cash and cash equivalents amounted to R$ 135.4 million, which originated 
mainly from the capital contribution of R$ 161.3 million arising from the IPO carried out in 
February 2020. Cash and cash equivalents are invested in post-fixed government bonds and 
Bank Deposit Certificates (CDBs) of first-class banks. At the end of the quarter, Priner’s 
consolidated Gross Debt was R$ 66.9 million, down 30.1% from 3Q19. Due to the capital 
contribution, the Company’s consolidated net financial position is now positive and, at the end 
of 3Q20, it amounted to R$ 68.5 million. 

 

 

 

   Working Capital 

In 3Q20, the balance of trade accounts receivable exceeded the balance of trade accounts 
payable and employees by R$ 25.8 million.  In relation to 3Q19, there was an increase in the 
average receipt term with customers, and the average payment term with suppliers remained 
practically unchanged. The changes in the average terms were caused by the completion of 
operations of factoring of receivables and postponement of trade payables, which occurred 
after the inflow of funds from the IPO.  

 

 

 

 

 

Financial Indicators 3Q20 3Q19

Trade accounts receivable 54,726 59,853

Number of days 80 57

Accounts payable (suppliers and employees) 28,929 47,719

Number of days 42 45

Working capital, taking into consideration the items above25,797 12,134

Number of days 38 11
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Capital Markets 

 

In February 2020, the Company carried out its IPO through the primary distribution of 

seventeen million, three hundred and ninety-one thousand and three hundred and four 

(17,391,304) new common shares and the secondary distribution of two million, six hundred 

and eight thousand and six hundred and ninety-five (2,608,695) common shares.  The total 

amount was R$ 200 million, of which R$ 174 million refers to the primary distribution and R$ 

26 million refers to the secondary distribution. The start of the trading of the shares in the 

New Market segment of B3 was on February 17, 2020. 

On September 30, 2020, Priner’s common shares (B3: PRNR3) were priced at R$ 8.68, a 
depreciation of 4.6% in relation to the closing price of June 30, 2020. The Ibovespa index, in 
the same period, recorded a depreciation of 1.7%.  At the end of 3Q20, Priner’s market value 
at B3 was R$ 336.3 million. 
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Balance Sheets 

 

 

 

Assets 09/30/2020 09/30/2019

Current assets 222,451       119,048      

Cash and cash equivalents 135,441 26,669

Trade accounts receivable 54,726 59,853

Loan receivable 0 272

Inventories 1,172 1,442

Taxes recoverable 27,586 25,518

Other current assets 3,526 5,294

Non-current assets 106,049 120,855

Deferred taxes 18,187 23,668

Other assets 11,827 10,175

Investments 0 1,565

Property, plant and equipment 71,121 80,430

Intangible assets 4,863 5,017

Other non-current assets 51 0

Total assets 328,500 239,903

VERDADEIRO VERDADEIRO

Liabilities and equity 09/30/2020 09/30/2019

Current liabilities 68,301         101,252      

Trade accounts payable 7,124 12,764

Debts 26,594 20,260

Finance lease payable – Rights of use CPC 06 1,811 1,500

Loan payable 0 9,507

Seller’s finance 3,312 8,139

Salaries and payroll charges 21,661 34,811

Taxes payable 4,106 4,466

Other payables 3,693 9,805

Non-current liabilities 50,536 78,678

Trade accounts payable 144 144

Debts 37,076 66,073

Finance lease payable – Rights of use CPC 06 5,714 6,828

Seller’s finance 2,611 0

Provision for tax, civil and labor contingencies 4,822 5,327

Other liabilities 169 306

Equity 209,663 59,973

Total liabilities and equity 328,500 239,903



 

12 

Statements of Operations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Statements of Operations (R$ thousands) 3Q20 3Q19 % 9M20 9M19 %

 Net revenue 54,827 85,388 -35.8% 174,136 260,725 -33.2%

 Cost of products and/or services sold (45,380) (74,646) -39.2% (159,523) (226,765) -29.7%

 % of net revenue -82.8% -87.4% 4.7 p.p. -91.6% -87.0% -4.6 p.p.

Construction costs (38,316) (68,780) -44.3% (135,509) (200,422) -32.4%

Depreciation of rented equipment (4,880) (4,227) 15.4% (13,620) (12,244) 11.2%

Other costs (2,184) (1,639) 33.3% (10,393) (14,099) -26.3%

 Gross profit 9,447 10,742 -12.1% 14,613 33,960 -57.0%

 % of net revenue 17.2% 12.6% 4.7 p.p. 8.4% 13.0% -4.6 p.p.

Operating and general and administrative expenses (12,461) (11,224) 11.0% (22,114) (31,566) -29.9%

     % of net revenue -22.7% -13.1% -9.6 p.p. -12.7% -12.1% -0.6 p.p.

Equity in the results of investees 0 (256) N/A 217 (131) -265.6%

     % of net revenue N/A -0.3% N/A 0.1% -0.1% 0.2 p.p.

 Profit (loss) from operations (3,014) (738) 308.4% (7,284) 2,263 N/A

 % of net revenue -5.5% -0.9% -4.6 p.p. -4.2% 0.9% -5.1 p.p.

 Finance result (1,240) (3,653) -66.1% (4,695) (10,118) -53.6%

 % of net revenue -2.3% -4.3% 2.0 p.p. -2.7% -3.9% 1.2 p.p.

Finance income (120) 1,089 N/A 4,751 3,348 41.9%

Finance costs (1,120) (4,742) -76.4% (9,446) (13,466) -29.9%

 Profit before income tax (4,254) (4,391) -3.1% (11,979) (7,855) 52.5%

 Current income tax and social contribution (1,110) (1,623) -31.6% (3,959) (4,435) -10.7%

 Deferred income tax and social contribution 434 3,071 -85.9% (3,874) 6,856 N/A

 Profit (loss) (4,930) (2,943) 67.5% (19,812) (5,434) 264.6%

 % of net revenue -9.0% -3.4% -5.5 p.p. -11.4% -2.1% -9.3 p.p.
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 Statements of Cash Flows 

 

 

 

Note: “Cash” includes Cash and cash equivalents and Marketable securities. It does not 
include restricted bank deposits (escrow account related to debentures). 

Consolidated Cash Flows 3Q20 3Q19

Profit (loss) (4,930) (2,943)

Depreciation and amortization 5,819 5,027

Non-controlling interests of R&R (378) 0

Changes in working capital and non-current assets and liabilities:

Trade accounts receivable (3,102) 5,656

Accounts payable 496 5,069

Other current and non-current accounts (except Property, plant and equipment and Intangible assets) 3,159 (2,908)

Cash from operations 6,870 9,901

Acquisition of a fixed asset (net of write-offs) (5,915) (4,875)

Acquisition of rights of use (CPC 06) (net of write-offs) (376) 222

Addition due to the inclusion of the subsidiary R&R in consolidation (fixed and intangible assets) 211 0

Investments 0 256

Financial activities:

Capital increase 2,274 0

Changes in short-term financing (2,970) (3,416)

Changes in long-term financing (14) (1,415)

Changes in short and long-term debentures (4,438) 137

Changes in restricted deposits (escrow account) 267 4,837

Changes in short and long-term acquisition-related debt 2,029 (282)

Changes in short and long-term finance leases (59) (769)

Carrying value adjustment (11,278) 0

Cash from financing activities (14,189) (908)

Changes in cash (see Note) (13,399) 4,596

Opening balance 147,977 12,273

Closing balance 134,578 16,869



 

 

 

 


